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November 19, 2008

Mr. Mark Becker

Wilson Farms, Inc.

1780 Wehrle Drive
Williamsville, NY 14421

el = & LUl

RE: Tank Closure Report and Environmental Sampling Results
Underground Gasoline and Kerosene Storage Tanks
Store #132
343 West Pulteney Street
Corning, Steuben County, NY 14830
EPSVT Project No. N7208
NYSDEC Spill # 08-08882

Dear Mr. Becker:

Environmental Products & Services of Vermont, Inc. (“EPSVT™) hereby provides you with this
report detailing activities and findings related to the excavation, cleaning and disposal of two
8,000-gallon gasoline underground storage tanks (“USTs”) and one 1,000-gallon kerosene UST,
and related subsurface soil sampling at Store #132, located at 343 West Pulteney Street, Corning,

NY (“the site”). The location of the site is shown on Figure 1.

Excavation and removal of the USTs was performed by representatives of C.A. Norris, LLC,
Attica, NY. C.A. Norris also removed the canopy at the site, ancillary piping from the USTs to
dispenser locations, and the dispensers themselves. C.A. Norris also performed final re-grading
work at the site after the removal of the USTs. Evacuation and cleaning of the USTs was
performed by EPSVT personnel on November 5, 2008. A representative of EPSVT was also on
site on November 5, 2008 to interface with representatives of New York State Department of
Environmental Conservation (“NYSDEC”), and to collect exit soil samples from the UST
excavation areas and along the piping from the gasoline tanks to the dispenser islands.

NYSDEC was particularly interested in this site since the site is listed as a Class 2 Inactive
Hazardous Waste Site (Site #851022) by NYSDEC as a result of former operations at the
“Crystal Cleaners” dry cleaning facility which was located adjacent to Store #132 on the
property. According to NYSDEC, operations at the dry cleaning facility resulted in the
contamination of groundwater on site and downgradient with tetrachloroethylene (a.k.a.
“perchloroethylene”, “perc” or “PCE”), a dry-cleaning solvent. On-site groundwater PCE
concentrations and downgradient groundwater PCE contaminant concentrations have been found
that at levels that exceed NYS Class GA groundwater standards. Although the activities
described in this report specifically relate to the closure of USTs at the site, the analytical
methods requested for the exit soil samples collected from the tank excavation walls and bottoms
were modified based on NYSDEC request to expand the volatile organic compound analysis to
include chlorinated hydrocarbons, such as PCE.
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Mr. Mark Becker UST Closure Report November 19, 2008
Wilson Farms, Inc. :

Background

The site is located in a suburban area in the City of Corning, Steuben County, NY. The site is
bordered by Townsend Avenue to the west and Cutler Avenue to the East, West Pulteney Street
to the south, and residential properties to the north. Commercial operations are located across
the neighboring roads to the west, east and south. Two City of Corning municipal wells and the
Chenango River are located to the south of the site. The site is served by municipal water and
sewers. A Site Location Map is attached as Figure 1.

EPSVT was contracted by C.A. Norris to clean the USTs that were in use at the site by Wilson
Farms, Inc. EPSVT was contracted by Wilson Farms, Inc. to provide environmental sampling
services and write this tank closure report. According to NYSDEC Petroleum Bulk Storage
(“PBS™) Division records for this site (PBS #8-390267), there were three USTs recently in
service at the site: Tank 006, an 8,000-gallon double-walled Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic
(“FRP”) tank that was used to contain unleaded gasoline; Tank 007, an 8,000-gallon double-
walled FRP tank that was used to contain super unleaded gasoline; and Tank 008, a 1,000-gallon
double-walled FRP tank that was used to contain kerosene. The location of these tanks on site
prior to their removal is shown on Figure 2. According to PBS records, Tanks 006 and 007 (the
gasoline tanks) were installed in 1992 and Tank 008 was installed in 2000. Wilson Farms, Inc.

commenced operations at the site in June 2005,

According to PBS records, there were five previous tanks at the site. Four of the USTs (001,
002, 004 and 005) were single-walled steel tanks that were used to contain gasoline. These tanks
were installed in 1974 and were removed on March 24, 1992 after one of the gasoline tanks
(according to NYSDEC correspondence) failed a tank/system test. NYSDEC Spill Number 91-
11709 was opened as a result of the tank test failure. Information related to the testing and
removal of these gasoline tanks is included in Attachment 1. According to the spill file
information, the tank pit for these USTs is located northeast of the 1992 replacement tank
location, although the footprint of the two excavation areas may have overlapped to some degree.
Notes on the Tank Removal Report (Beavers Petroleum, 3/24/92) indicate that all four gaspline
tanks failed tank testing, that there were stains noted in the soils exterior to the tanks, there was
moderate to heavy pitting and corrosion in each of these tanks, there was heavily contaminated
soil beneath the tanks, and a petroleum sheen was noted on the water table at a depth of about
12-13 feet below grade (“fbg”). According to 1992 tank removal notes, the excavation extended
to about 9 feet below grade at the north end of the tanks where a one-foot thick layer of grey
contaminated soil was found. It is noted that 70 cubic yards of contaminated soil were removed
from the site, but that further action was needed and Griffith Oil Environmental (the responsible

party) was being contacted to follow up.

In a March 24, 1992 letter from NYSDEC to Sugar Creek Stores, Inc. (“Sugar Creek”),
NYSDEC stated that additional work was required to address contaminated soil and groundwater
remaining at the site. Sugar Creek wrote a letter back to NYSDEC (dated June 1, 1992) stating
that 600 tons of soil was removed from the site. No disposal receipts are included in the file.
Included with the Sugar Creek letter were analytical results from a well that was apparently
installed on the property; however, no record is available in the file on where the well was
installed— The groundwater sample was analyzed according to Method 602 and eight gasoline
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Mr. Mark Becker UST Closure Report November 19, 2008
Wilson Farms, Inc. :

compounds were reported as less than one microgram per liter (“pg/L”, or parts per billion,
“ppb™). NYSDEC responded on June 30, 1992 that additional work would be needed and makes
reference to four wells on the property requiring sampling on a monthly basis using Method
8020. The only other document in the file regarding spill number 91-11709 is an analytical
report from Upstate Laboratories, Inc. to Beavers Petroleum dated October 13, 1992. The report
‘presents the results of four wells that were sampled on September 23, 1992 and reported as <1
ug/L. According to the NYSDEC Spills Database, spill number 91-11709 was closed on

February 4, 1994.

Another spill is noted for the site, #00-70578, as a result of contamination that was found when
the kerosene tank (008) was installed in 2000. At the time of installation, contamination was
noted in soil, but the spill file was closed on January 25, 2001 and no reference to any
remediation is noted in the file. According to a telephone conversation with NYSDEC
representative, Chad Kehoe, PE, Region 8 Environmental Engineer, the contamination that was
found in 2000 may have been gasoline contamination. The former steel kerosene tank (003) was
closed in place in 2000 when the FRP tank was installed. The south end of Tank 003 was
observed on November 5, 2008 when the FRP tank was removed.

Tank Excavation and Cleaning

EPSVT personnel mobilized to the site on November 5, 2008 to clean three USTs and perform
environmental sampling. C.A. Norris was present on site for the tank removal, piping removal,
etc. On November 4, 2008, C.A. Norris exposed the tops of the three USTs and removed the
canopy over the dispenser islands. There were two separate excavations on site, one for the two

. gasoline tanks and one for the kerosene tank. Photographs showing the excavation areas are
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included in Attachment 2. Photograph 1 shows the location of the kerosene tank excavation
relative to the store front. Photograph 2 shows the location of the kerosene tank excavation
with the gasoline tank excavation area in the background. Photograph 3 is a close-up of the
gasoline tank excavation area.

After the contents of each of the USTs was evacuated using an industrial vacuum truck, the tank
was inspected by EPSVT personnel and cleaned (Photographs 4 and 5). All three tanks were in
good condition with no evidence of any holes in the tanks. Rinse water generated during
cleaning was vacuumed from the USTs. The waste liquid (187 gallons of residual petroleum and
rinse water) was transported to the EPSVT waste management facility for disposal. A copy of
the Bill of Lading is attached (Attachment 3).

The UST was properly vented of petroleum fumes prior to cleaning activities, and the interior
atmosphere was checked with an LEL/O2 meter prior to the tanks being crushed into a rolloff for

off-site disposal (Photograph 6).

Subsurface Soil Inspection and Sample Collection

Pea stone fill material immediately surrounding each tank was examined and field screened
a-photoionization detector (“PID”) to evaluate the presence or absence of volatile organic
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Mr. Mark Becker UST Closure Report November 19, 2008
Wilson Farms, Inc.

compounds (“VOCs™). Based on visual and olfactory assessment, and field screening, the pea
stone did not exhibit evidence of any petroleurn impact (i.e., staining, odor, or PID readings) in
either excavation area and was staged at the sides of the excavations for use during backfilling
operations. Native soils beyond the sides and bottom of each tank excavation were also

examined per NYSDEC directive.
Kerosene Tank Excavation

No evidence of any odors and zero PID readings above background were obtained from the
native soils in the sidewalls and bottom of the excavation around the kerosene tank. The PID
readings obtained from each soil sample headspace reading are presented on Table 1.
Photograph 7 shows the native soils in the vicinity of the excavation for the kerosene tank. The
south end of the abandoned-in-place steel tank at the north end of the kerosene tank excavation is

shown in Photograph 8.

In accordance with NYSDEC PBS tank closure requirements, soil samples were collected for
laboratory analyses. In the vicinity of the kerosene tank, soil was collected from each sidewall
and from the bottom of the excavation at each end of the former tank location. Since the PID
readings from the sidewall grab samples were all minimal, NYSDEC allowed the submittal of
one composite sample from the grab samples from the four sidewalls. Therefore, one sidewall
composite, K-SW, and two bottom samples, K-B1 and K-B2, were submitted for analyses. The
samples were transported in a cooler with ice and a proper chain-of-custody to Environmental
Laboratory Services in North Syracuse, NY for analyses of volatile organic compounds
(“VOCs”) and semi-volatile organic compounds (“SVOCs”) using EPA Methods 8260 and 8270,
respectively. NYSDEC STARS List compounds will be reported from the 8270 analysis. In the
case of the VOC analysis, NYSDEC requested the full 8260 list compounds be reported rather
than just the STARS List compounds. The approximate sampling locations are shown on Figure

2.
Gasoline Tanks Excavation

No evidence of contamination was observed in the side wall samples from the excavation into
native soils around the gasoline tanks. The headspace PID readings obtained from the side wall
samples are listed in Table 1. Low level PID readings were obtained from the native soil
samples beneath the bottom of the south end of each gasoline tank. In this area, the pea stone fill
at the bottom of the excavation extended to a depth of about 8 to 9 fbg and the native soil
samples were collected at a depth of about 9 fbg. At the north end of the excavation, the pea
stone was deeper, extending to a depth of 9 to 10 fbg. Therefore, it was necessary to excavate to
a depth of about 10 feet to reach native material at the north end of the excavation. At about 10
fbg in the north end of the excavation, a moist to wet, gray, clayey-matrix soil was found that
exhibited petroleum odors and PID readings ranging from 22.6 to 312 ppm. There was no overt
evidence of staining, odors, or any other evidence of gasoline contamination in the pea stone
directly overlying the contaminated soil. The only evidence of contamination was found as the
water table was intersected. However, as a result of the apparent presence of petroleum-based
compounds at the north end of the gasoline tanks excavation area, NYSDEC opened Spill #08-
3882-onNavember 5, 2008. ?
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Wilson Farms, Inc.

Seven soil samples were submitted from the gasoline tank excavation area for analysis according
to EPA Method 8260. The full list of compounds on this method are reported in this document
per NYSDEC request. One sample was submitted from each side wall, one sample was
composited from the two bottom samples collected at the south end of the each of the gasoline
tanks, and a sample from the bottom of the excavation at the north end of each tank was
submitted for analysis. In addition to the full 8260 list compounds, additional analytical methods
were requested to be performed on the sample from the bottom of the northwest end of the
excavation in an attempt to gain information about the age of the contamination found in this
area. The list of analyses performed on sample G2-B2 includes 8260 B/N compounds, 8015
TPH DRO/GRO, and total lead. Library searches for the top ten tentatively identified
compounds on both VOC and SVOC analyses were requested.

Since the site is a listed Inactive Hazardous Waste Site, and it appeared the contamination was
from a pre-existing problem (not the result of Wilson Farms, Inc. operations at the site), no effort
was made to delineate the extent of the contamination and no effort was made to remove

contaminated soil for off-site disposal.
Piping Excavation

No evidence of any odors and zero PID readings above background were obtained from the
native soils outside the pea stone in the sidewalls and bottom of the excavation around the piping
leading from the gasoline tanks to the dispenser islands. The PID reading obtained on November
5, 2008 from the soil sample headspace reading in this area is shown on Table 1. Photograph 9
shows the piping installed between the dispenser island area.

One soil sample was collected from beneath the piping at the “tee” to the dispenser islands. The
sample was analyzed according to EPA Method 8260. The full list of compounds on this method

are reported in this document per NYSDEC request.

Soil Analytical Results

Analytical results are summarized in Table 2, and a copy of the analytical report is provided in
Attachment 4.

Kerosene Tank Excavation

Results of the analyse§ indicate compounds were not detected above the method detection limits
in the samples collected from the side wall composite (K-SW) or from the bottom sample at the
south end of the tank excavation (K-B2). Two low-level detections of SVOCs were found in the
bottom sample from the north end of the tank excavation, but these compounds were detected at
a level that is well below the NYSDEC TAGM #4046 Recommended Soil Cleanup Objectives
(“TAGM 4046 SCOs”). No VOCs, including chlorinated hydrocarbons, were detected in the

kerosene tank area.
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Gasoline Tank Excavation

Results of the analyses from samples collected in the gasoline tank excavation area indicate
VOCs were not detected above the method detection limits in the grab samples collected from
the individual side walls (G-S1, G-S2, G-S3, and G-S4). Three VOCs were detected at
concentrations significantly below TAGM 4046 SCOs from the composite bottom sample at the
south end of the tank excavation (G1&2-1). Two low-level detections of VOCs were found in
the bottom sample from the northeast end of the tank excavation (G2-B2), and these compounds
were also detected at a level that is well below the respective TAGM 4046 SCO. Five VOCs
were detected in the excavation bottom sample collected in the northwest area of the excavation
(G1-B2) at a level exceeding TAGM 4046 SCOs. The results are summarized on Table 2.
Ethylbenzene and xylenes were detected at concentrations that exceed their respective SCO;
however, toluene and benzene were not detected in the sample. MTBE was not detected in the
soil sample, but lead was detected at a concentration of 5.9 mg/kg.

There was no evidence of chlorinated hydrocarbons, such as PCE, in any of the soil samples
collected in the gasoline tank excavation area.

Piping Excavation

. The results of the ailalysis performed on sample P-1 from along the piping run from the gasoline

tanks to the dispenser area are listed on Table 2. No VOCs were detected, including the
chlorinated hydrocarbons.

Summary/Conclusions

The was no evidence of any release in the pea stone material in the vicinity of the double-wall
FRP USTs removed from the site on November 5, 2008. There was also no evidence of a release
from the associated piping or dispensers. The backfill material around the tanks and piping
showed no evidence of VOCs based on soil head-space screening and visual examination. The
tanks were properly cleaned and crushed into a roll-off for off-site disposal. The piping material
was also disposed off-site. The rinsate from the tank cleaning activities was transported and
disposed at an approved disposal facility. The appropriate disposal paperwork is included as an
attachment to this report. Backfilling activities at the site were concluded on November 6, 2008.

Native soils around the kerosene tank were free of SVOCs and VOCs except for two low-level
SVOC detections in the bottom sample collected near the north end of the of the kerosene tank.
This is also near the steel kerosene tank that was abandoned-in-place in 2000. The detected
SVOCs were well below the recommended TAGM 4046 SCOs. No further activities are

warranted in the vicinity of the kerosene UST.

Native soils in the side walls around the former FRP gasoline USTs showed no evidence of
VOCs, and only low level PID readings were detected in the head-space readings from the
bottom samples collected from the south end of the gasoline USTs. The soil samples from the
bottom of the south end of the USTs and from near the bottom of the northeast area of the
- atien showed low level detections of VOCs, but all detected compounds were well below
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the respective TAGM 4046 SCOs. In the northwest corner of the excavation, the water table was
encountered and a sheen from petroleum hydrocarbons was observed. The gray clayey silt
present in this area was noticeably contaminated and PID readings over 300 ppm were observed
in the headspace readings. The soil sample collected from this area, G1-B2, was submitted for

several anlyses in an attempt to age date the release.

The degradation of specific petroleum compounds in soil has been used for some time to provide
a relative age of a petroleum release. Ethylbenzene and xylenes are more resistant to degradation
than benzene or toluene and are preferentially retained to soil relative to benzene and toluene.
Calculating ratios between Benzene + Toluene/Ethylbenzene + Xylenes is the most common
method of age dating. In BTEX-contaminated soils, the concentration ratio of benzene plus
toluene to ethylbenzene plus xylenes changes from about 0.8 in the original fuel to about 0.4 in
five years. Since benzene and toluene are not detected at a concentration of 0.1 mg/keg, while
ethylbenzene and xylenes are detected at a concentration exceeding TAGM 4046 SCOs (with a
cumulative total of 54.11 mg/kg), it can be assumed that the ratio of these compounds in sample
G1-B-2 is less than 0.004. This value is indicative of a release well over 10 years before present.
The absence of MTBE in the soil sample (<0.1 mg/kg) and the presence of lead in the soil
sample (5.9 mg/kg) also indicate that the source of the petroleum detected in the G1-B2 soil
sample is not recent. MTBE was first used in gasoline in the 1980s as an oxXygenate 10 reduce
carbon monoxide emissions. Lead was used as an anti-knock additive in gasoline, but lead usage

in gasoline dropped through the 1970s into the 1980s.

The older date of the release indicated in the G1-B2 soil sample and the presence of a zone of
clean pea stone around the perimeter of the tanks, and more specifically, directly above the
horizon where G1-B2 was collected indicate that Wilson Farms, Inc. is not responsible for the
contamination found at the site. The source of the release is most likely the four steel USTs that
were observed to be leaking at the time of their removal in 1992. It is not known how long the
USTs leaked prior to the tank test failure that led to the opening of the spill file for spill #91-
11709. The operator of the facility during the timeframe of the release should be pursued to
implement additional studies and remediation that is necessary to properly remedy the release.

There was no evidence of chlorinated hydrocarbons detected in any soil sample collected at the
site and submitted for analysis. .

ENVIRONMENTAL

PRODUCTS & SERVICES
OF VERMONT, INC.

=



(

PRODUCTS & SERVICES
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Wilson Farms, Inc.

For your convenience, a copy of this report is being forwarded to the NYSDEC in accordance
with PBS requirements. Thank you for the opportunity to provide our services. If you have
questions or require additional information, please call me at 315-451-6666.

Very truly yours,

ENVIRONMENTAL PRODUCTS & SERVICES OF VERMONT, INC.
Syracuse Division

Mark Wilder
Geoscience Manager

Copy: Chad Kehoe, NYSDEC Region 8
Matt Dunham, NYSDEC Albany

Enclosures:  Figure 1 — Site Location Map
Figure 2 — Site Plan
Table 1 — Soil Headspace PID Readings
Table 2 — Summary of Soil Analytical Results
Attachment 1 — Historical Information Spill #91-11709
Attachment 2 — Site Photographs
- Attachment 3 — Waste Disposal Records (Bill of Lading November 5, 2008)
Attachment 4 — Laboratory Analytical Report (ELS)
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Table 1

Wilson Farms, Inc. - Sugar Creek Store #132
343 West Pulteney Street
Corning, NY 14830
NYSDEC Spill No. 08-08882

Summary of Soil Headspace PID Readings - November S, 2008
(units: parts per million, ppm)

Sample Description Sa?nl;:;'n Background Headspace Sanzlp:;)LD. Lab Analyses
Full 8260,
Bottom North End Kr:rose_:ne Tank K-B1 0.5 0.5 K-Bl 8270 STARS
West Sidewall (4 tbg) K-S1 0.2 0.2
INorth Sidewall (4 fbg) K-S2 0.2 0.2 K-SW Full 8260,
[East Sidewall (3 fbg) K-S3 0.1 0.1 (composite) | 8270 STARS
South Sidewall (5 fbg) K-S4 0.1 0.1
Bottom South End Kerosene Tank K-B2 0.0 0.0 K-B2 - 85;{]}1 S%i%s |
Gasoline Tanks Excavation : . i e
Bottom South End, Unleaded (006) G2-Bl1 0.4 0.9 Gl &2-1
(bottom Full 8260
[Bottom South End, Super Unleaded (007) G1-Bl 0.2 33 composite)
Bottom North End, Super Unleaded G1-B2 0.0 312 G1-B2 2
Bottom North End, Unleaded G2-B2 0.0 22.6 G2-B2 Full 8260
South Side Wall, Center Excavation (4 to 5 fbg) G-S1 0.2 0.3 G-S1 Full 8260
[West Side Wall Center Excavation (6 fbg) G-82 0.0 0.0 G-S2 Full 8260
INorth Side Wall Center Excavation (6 fbg) G-S3 0.0 0.0 G-S3 Full 8260
East Side Wall Center Excavation (6 fbg) G-S4 0.0 0.0 G-54 Full 8260
[Piping Excavatio T e e e
[Below Piping "T", Canter Dmpensmg Islands P-1 ] 0.0 | 0.0 | Piping Run | Full 8260

fbg = feet below grade

* Full 8260 with YOC Library Search (Top Ten TICs); 8015M TPH DRO/GRO; 8270 B/N with Library Search (organic lead compounds); Total Lead

EPSVT Project #N7208

EPS of Vermont, Inc.
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New York State Department of Environmental Conservation
6274 East Avon-Lima Road, Avon, NY 14414

091252
|
b

Thomas C. Jorling
Commissioner

February 21, 1992

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. Thomas Giannone
Property Manager

Sugar Creek Stores, Inc.
760 Brooks Avenue
Rochester, New York 14619

Dear Mr. Giannone:

Re: Sugar Creek Store #32
Spill No. 9111709
West Pulteney Street
Corning (V), Steuben County

This office has been informed that one 4,000 gallon and one
1,000 gallon gasoline tank failed a tank/system test. In
accordance with Article 12 of the New York State Navigation Law, it
must be determined if there has been any harm to the groundwaters
of the State. 1In order for this determinaticn to be made, you have

the following three options:

L Isolate and Retest _
Prove that it was not a leaking tank by removing all the

piping from the tank and separately testing the tank with
a test acceptable to this Department. If the tank passes
the test, it is a piping leak. The tank may then be
permanently closed or the piping can be repaired,
attached to the tank, and the system retested. This
office must be notified prior to repairing the piping so
that a representative from this office may inspect the
piping and the surrounding soil. This office must also
be notified immediately any time contaminated soil or

water is found.

2. Excavation and Removal
Excavate and remove the tank so that an inspection of the
tank and the soil can be made. If the tank is sound, and
there is no evidence of product loss, nothing further
need be done. An on-site inspection of the excavation
and removed tank by a NYSDEC representative is required.




Mr. Giannone = February 21, 1992

3. In _Place Abandonment

Permanently close the tank in-place by filling with a
solid inert material such as sand or concrete and install
several two (2) inch diameter PVC site wells extending at
least five (5) feet into the groundwater with a screen
length of ten (10) feet, with slot size appropriate for
the local subsurface geology. The exact location and
number of wells will be determined by a representative
from this office. These wells must be checked by you or
your contractor, with the monitoring data submitted to
this office. If no floating/dissolved product appears in
the wells for twelve (12) consecutive months, then this
office will review the case for possible removal from our
active 1list. If floating/dissolved product appears,
recovery must begin immediately.

If a problem of petroleum contamination is encountered in the
excavation, an assessment as to the extent of the contamination
must be conducted. This may include (not limited to) field and
possible analytical soil sampling/analyses of the excavation using
TCLP methodology. The installation of properly installed
monitoring wells, soil vapor investigation and groundwater
analyses. All of the above work must be approved by the Department

prior to your initiation.

Please be advised that the in-place closure of underground
tanks is prohibited in the City of Rochester.

This office has been informed that your company has chosen
Option 1, to retest the tank alcne. This office was informed that
this test, done on February 20, 1992, failed. Since a tank leak
has been confirmed, this office requests the following:

5L Empty the tank(s) of all product immediately;

2. Plan either to satisfactorily remove the tank(s) or
permanently close the tank(s) in place by filling it
(them) with sand and/or concrete slurry.

Petroleum contaminated soil encountered must be either removed
and properly disposed of and/or satisfactorily treated in-situ. If
the soil can not practically be removed for disposal, analytical
soil sampling is required to determine Ieachate potential to
groundwater (TCLP Analysis). If tanks are permanently closed in
place, field instrument measurements of soil around the tanks are
required to determine what degree of contamination exists. Any
field instrument readings (P.I.D., F.I.D. OVA, Draeger Tubes, etc)
above background requires analytical soil TCLP analysis for EPA
Series 8020 and/or 8270 Base/Neutrals depending on the type of

petroleum inveolved.



Mr. Giannone -3~ February 21, 1982

Tank excavations and/or test holes around tanks that reveal
levels of petroleum contamination that are above TCLP guidelines
will necessitate further investigation including the placement of
menitoring wells a minimum two inch (2") diameter and drilled at
Jeast five feet (5') into the groundwater. The minimum acceptable
screen length is ten feet (10') with a slot size appropriate for
local sub-surface geology. The exact number and location of the
wells must be approved by a representative of this office.

Please contact me at 716-226-2466 when the work is scheduled.
If no response is received by March 6, 1992, this office will hire
a standby contractor under the New York State 0il Spill
Compensation Fund. The State will then bill you for all direct and
indirect costs regarding cleanup including any penalties sought by
the Attorney General for violation of Article 12 of the New York

State Navigation Law.

Envirohmental Engineer I
Spill Prevention & Response

cc: W. Walker - NYSDEC Region 8



SENDER:

« Complete items 1 and/or 2 for additional services. | also wish to receive the

¢ Complete items 3, and 4a & b. following services (for an extra
.h Print your name and address on the reverse of this form so | fee}:
that we can return this card to you. I

SICR et B aere e 1. [J Addressee’s Address

® Attach this form to the front of the mailpiece, or on the
back if space does not permit. .

* Write ““Return Receipt Requested”’ on the mailpiece next to 2. [ Restricted Delivery

the article number. Consult postmaster for fee.
3. Article Addressed to: 4a. Article Number
: P125 657 540
Mr. Thomas Giannone ST
Z ; - . Service Type
Sgga“* CriEk Stores Inc. - | 7 Registered 7 insured
760 Brooks &ve & Certified O cop .
Rochester, NY 14619 [] Express Mail [J Return Receipt for
: Merchandise
7. Date of Delivery
J / 242
Sgnatuse (Addressee) 8. Addressee’s Address (Only if requested
: and fee is paid}
6. SK

P 4
/ October 1890 . y.s, GPo: 1990273851 DOMESTIC RETURN RECEIPT

P 125 E57? 540
NYSDE~ Attn: T. Walsh

Mr. Thomas- Gianrone
Sugar Creek stores Inc.
760 Brooks Ave
Rochester, NY 14619
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New York State Department of Environmental Conservation
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6274 East Avon-Lima Road, Avon, NY 14414 -

Thomas C. Jorling
Commissioner

. February 21, 1992

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. Thomas Giannone
Property Manager

Sugar Creek Stores, Inc.
760 Brooks Avenue
Rochester, New York 14619

Dear Mr. Giannone:

Re: Sugar Creek Store #32
Spill No. 9111709
West Pulteney Street
Corning (V), Steuben County

This office has been informed that one 4,000 gallon and one
1,000 gallon gasoline tank failed a tank/system test. In
accordance with Article 12 of the New York State Navigation Law, it
must be determined if there has been any harm to the groundwaters
of the State. In order for this determination to be made, you have

the following three options:

I Isolate and Retest
Prove that it was not a leaking tank by removing all the

piping from the tank and separately testing the tank with
a test acceptable to this Department. If the tank passes
the test, it is a piping leak. The tank may then be
permanently closed or the piping can be repaired,
attached to the tank, and the system retested. This
-office must be notified prior to repairing the piping so
that a representative from this office may inspect the
piping and the surrounding soil. This office must also
be notified immediately &any time contaminated soil or

water is found.

2 Excavation and Removal
Excavate and remove the tank so that an inspection of the

tank and the soil can be made. If the tank is sound, and
there is no evidence of product loss, nothing further
need be done. An on-site inspection of the excavation
and removed tank by a NYSDEC representative is required.




Mr. Giannone —hi February 21, 1992

Sis In Place Abandocnment _
. Permanently close the tank in-place by filling with a
solid inert material such as sand or concrete and install

several two (2) inch diameter PVC site wells extending at
least five (5) feet into the groundwater with a screen
length of ten (10) feet, with slot size appropriate for
the local subsurface geoclogy. The exact location and
number of wells will be determined by a representative
from this office. These wells must be checked by you or
your contractor, with the nonitoring data submitted to
this office. If no floating/dissolved product appears in
the wells for twelve (12) consecutive months, then this
of fice will review the case for possible removal from our
active 1list. If floating/dissolved product appears,
recovery must begin immediately.

If a problem of petroleum contamination is encountered in the
excavation, an assessment as to the extent of the contamination
must be conducted. This may include (not limited to) field and
possible analytical soil sampling/analyses of the excavation using

TCLP methodology. The installation of properly installed
monitoring wells, soil vapor investigation and groundwater
analyses. All of the above work must be approved by the Department

prior to your initiation.

Please be advised that the in-place closure of underground
tanks is prohibited in the City of Rochester.

This office has been informed that your company has chosen
Option 1, to retest the tank alone. This office was informed that
this test, done on February 20, 19%2, failed. Since a tank leak
has been confirmed, this office requests the following:

3. Empty the tank(s) of all product immediately;

2. Plan either to satisfactorily remove the tank(s) or
permanently close the tank(s) in place by filling Tt
(them) with sand and/or concrete slurry.

Petroleum contaminated soil encountered must be either removed
and properly disposed of and/or satisfactorily treated in-situ., If
the soil can not practically be removed for disposal, analytical
soil sampling is required to determine leachate potential to
groundwater (TCLP Analysis). If tanks are permanently closed in
place, field instrument measurements of soil around the tanks are
required to determine what degree of contamination exists. Any
field instrument readings (P.I.D., F.I.D. OVA, Draeger Tubes, etc)
above background requires analytical soil TCLP analysis for EPA
Series 8020 and/or 8270 Base/Neutrals depending on the type of

petroleum involved.



Mr. Giannone -3~ February 21, 1992

Tank excavations and/or test holes around tanks that reveal
levels of petroleum contamination that are above TCLP guidelines
will necessitate further investigation including the placement of
monitoring wells a minimum two inch (2") diameter and drilled at
least five feet (5') into the groundwater. The minimum acceptable
screen length is ten feet (10') with. a slot size appropriate for
local sub-surface geology. The exact number and location of the
wells must be approved by a representative of this office.

Please contact me at 716-226-2466 when the work is scheduled.
If no response is received by March 6, 1992, this office will hire
a standby contractor under the New York State 0il Spill
Compensation Fund. The State will then bill you for all direct and
indirect costs regarding cleanup including any penalties sought by
the Attorney General for violation of Article 12 of the New York

State Navigation Law.

Sincerely,

Spill Prevention & Response

cc: W. Walker - NYSDEC Region 8



SENDER: : .

s Complete items 1 andfor 2 for additional services. I also .wish to receive the
¢ Complete items 3, and 4a & b. following services (for an extra
* Print your name and address on the reverse of this form so | fee):

that we can return this card to you. D' 3

» Attach this form to the front of the mailpiece, or on the 1. Addressee’s Address
back if space does not permit. . y
s Write ‘““Return Receipt Reguested’’ on the mailpiece next to 2. [ Restricted Delivery
the article number. Consuit postmaster for fee.

3. Article Addressed to: 4a. Article Number

P125 657 540
4b. Service Type

Mr, Thomas Giannone

sSugar Creek stores Inc. - [ Registered ) insured

760 Brooks ave & certified O cop

Rochester, NY 14613 [ Express Mail [J Return Receipt for

Merchandise
< : 7. Date of Delivary
12 /242
Sionatuse (Addressee) _1 8. Addressee’s Address (Only if requested
: and fee is paid)

6, Sk

+U.8 GPO: 1000273861 DOMESTIC RETURN RECEIPT

P 125 L5?7 540
N¥SDER Attn: T. Walsh

Mr. Thomas Gianrone
Sugar Creek stores Inc.
760 Brooks Ave
Rochester, NY 14619
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Feb. 24, 19352

DEC

6274 E. Avon-Lima Rosad
Avon, Hew York 14414
ATTN: Wendy Walker

He: Tank Kemovads

Dear Wendy,

Please be asdvised that at the folilowing location ve will be
removing underground storage tanks.

1. Sugar Creek - 343 W. Pultney St.,Corning - tour (4) 4000
gal. underground tanks

Proposed wark to be performed the week of March 23, 1992.
Any gquestions please call. Thank you, i | rehain,

Yery truly yours,

Angela Beavers, Oper. MNanager

AAB/xrd

cc: SC Pultney File

FEB 25 I‘."szg
2 WSS REE i
168 Ridge Rd.

Horseneaas, N.Y. 14642
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New York State Department of Environmental Conservation

6274 East Avon-Lima Road, Avon, NY 14414 ~‘|

Thomas C. Jorling
Commissloner

March 24,1982

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. Thomas Giannone
Property Manager

Sugar Creek Stores, Inc.
760  Brooks Avenue
Rochester, New York 14615

Dear Mr. Giannone:

RE: 0il Spill # 91-11709
Sugar Creek Store #32 '
Corning (V), Steuben County

On March 24, 1992, a representative of this office witnessed
the removal of four 4,000 gallon gasoline tanks by Beavers
Petroleum. It was not possible to remove all of the contaminated
soil, and it is likely that groundwater contamination exists at
this location. Therefore this office requires further
investigation to determine the extent of groundwater and/or soil

contamination.

During the tank removal, petroleum contaminated soil was
encountered. Please be advised that the proper disposal of any
contaminated soil is your responsibility, and that contaminated
soil cannot be transported off site without the proper permits.
Receipts for proper disposal should be forwarded to this office.
You are also required to update your PBS registration to reflect

the tank removal.

Please contact this office to discuss the scope of remedial
action prior to the start of any work. If no reply is received
by April 2, 1992 this office will proceed with all necessary
action, and seek reimbursement of all direct and indirect costs
plus penalties from you in accordance with Article 12 of the New

York State Navigation Law.



Mr. Giannone -2- March 24, 1992

If you have any further questions please feel free to
contact m& at (716) 226-2466 ext. 253. Questions concerning PBS
registration or reguirements should be directed to our Bulk
Storage Section at the above number.

Sincerel

w@] o —
imothy P. Walsh

Environmental Engineer I
Spill Prevention and Response

cc: P. Lindenfelser, NYSDEC Region 8-Bath Office
W. Stevenson, NYSDEC Region 8
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750 Brooks Avenue, Rochester, New York 14619
716/436 2691

June 1, 1992

Mr. Timothy P. Walsh
NYS DEC

6274 East Avon-Lima Rd.
Avon, NY 14414

Re: ©Spill #91-117@3
Sugar Creek Store #32
Corning, NY

Dear Mr. Walsh,

Attached please find the test results reqarding the above referenced
property.

These results indicate all contamination was removed and ground water is
not affected. As you are aware, over 600 tons of soil was removed from the

property and properly disposed of.

I will assume this file will be closed based on our results unless I hear
from you in the next 3@ days.

Very, truly yours,

O ol e

Thomas M. Giarrione
Property Manager

TMG/ jks

cc: Tom Norris
Kevin Fox
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Upstate Laboratories, Inc.
Analysis Results

Report Number: 052692002 : 10170
Client I.D.: BEAVERS PETROLEUM
ID:12992106 MatiWater SUGARCREEK PULTNEY ST WELL 5/7/92 1230H G
PARAMETERS RESULTS KEY
EPA 602
Benzene <lug/l
- -Toluene: <lug/1
Ethylbenzene <lug/l
Xylenes <lug/l
Chlorobenzene <lug/l
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <lug/1l
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <lug/l
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <lug/l
ID:12992107 Mat:Water SUGARCREEK PULTNEY ST ULI TRIP BLANK 5/7/92
PARAMETERS RESULTS KEY
EPA 602
Benzene <lug/l
Toluene dlugll
Ethylbenzene - <lug/l
Xylenes <lug/1
Chlorobenzene <lug/1l
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <lug/l
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <lug/l
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <lug/1l
All results are on an as rec.d basis unless otherwise stated.
i 1992



WO bW -

KEY PAGE

MATRIX INTERFERENCE PRECLUDES LOWER DETECTION LIMITS

MATRIX INTERFERENCE
PRESENT IN BLANK

INSUFFICIENT SAMPLE

SAMPLE DILUTED

BLANK CORRECTED

HEAD SPACE PRESENT IN SAMPLE

BDL(BELOW DETECTION LIMITS)

MDL(MRTHOD DETECTION LIMITS)

ADL (AVERAGE DETECTION LIMITS)

POL (PRACTICAL QUANTITATION LIMIT)

SAMPLE ANALYZED OVER HOLDING TIME

DISSOLVED VALUE MAY BE HIGHER THAN TOTAL DUE TO CONTAMINATION FROM
THE FILTERING PROCEDURE OR VALUES WITHIN EXPERIMENTAL ERROR
PPM(PARTS PER MILLTON)

MG/L(MILLIGRAMS PER LITER) ,

UG/L(MICROGRAMS PER LITER), PPB(PARTS PER BILLION)

PARAMETER NOT ANALYZED WITHIN 15 MINUTES OF SAMPLING

MATRTX INTERFERENCE PRECLUDES LOWER DETECTION LIMITS/TOTAL XYLENES
INCLUDE O, M, AND P S
CAT.CULATION BASED ON DRY WEIGHT

SAMPLE DILUTED/TOTAL XYLENES INCLUDE O, M, AND P

TOTAT. XYLENES INCLUDE O, M, AND P/NON-POTARLE WATER SOURCE

MG/KG AS REC.D / MG/KG DRY WT _

INSUFFICIENT SAMPLE PRECLUDES LOWER DETECTION LIMITS

SAMPLE DILUTED/BLANK CORRECTED

ND (NON-DETECTED )

MATRIX INTERFERENCE PRECLUDES LOWER DETECTION LIMITS/BLANK CORRECTED
SPIKE RECOVERY ABNORMALLY HIGH/LOW DUE TO MATRIX INTERFERENCE
FIELD PARAMETER TO BE PROVIDED ON DISC

TOTAL XYLENES INCLUDE O, M, AND P

MRTHOD PERFORMANCE STUDY HAS NOT BEEN COMPLETED/ND (NON-DETECTED)
FIELD MEASURED PARAMETER TAKEN BY CLIENT

SAMPLE WEATHERED

NON-POTABLE WATER SOURCE

TNDIVIDUAL AROCLORS DO NOT CARRY A DETECTION LIMIT BUT ARE INCLUSIVE

TO THE TOTAL PCB CONTENT
TOTAI, XYLENES INCLUDE O, M, AND P/NON-POTABLE WATER SOURCE/SAMPLE

DILUTED :
MATRIX INTERFERENCE CAUSING SPIKES TO RESULT IN LESS THAN 50.0% RECOVERY

e w—a

Jun 41992
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New York State Department of Environmental Conservation ‘
6274 East Avon-Lima Road, Avon, NY 14414 Ca’w_,; _ “
| )

< Jpebon

June 30, 1992

Thomas C. Jorling
Commisstoner

Mr. Thomas Giannone
Property Manager

Sugar Creek Stores Inc.
760 Brooks Avenue
Rochester, New York 14619

Dear Mr. Giannone:

Re: Spill $#9111709
Sugar Creek Store #32
Corning (V), Steuben County

In a response to your letter of June 1, 1992, please be
advised that further investigation will be required at the above
referenced location. Although this office received a copy of the
analysis performed May 26, 1992, due to the extent of contamination
encountered during the removal, it is not possible to make an
assessment of remedial work needed based on a single sampling
event. Therefore this office reguests that all the wells at this
site be monitored monthly for free product and depth to water. If
product is found, it must be recovered immediately. . If no product
is found for three months, dissolved sampling should be done using

EPA Method 8020.

In addition the remaining wells should be sampled to establish
a baseline for a complete round of sampling of all four wells for

dissolved product.

If you have any questions please feel free to call me at 716-
226-2466 extension 253.

Sincerely,

7

Timot P. Walsh
Environmental Engineer I
Spill Prevention and Response

TPW:sp
cc: W. Stevenson, NYSDEC Region 8 PBS
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Upstate
Laboratories Inc.

Shipping: 6034 Corporale Drive * East Syracuse, New York 3057+ (315) 4. 37-0255

Mailing: Box 289+ Syracuse. New York 13206

Southern Region (607) 724-0478

Western Region (716) 436-9070 - o
Eastern Region (518) 459-3134 (Ontober 13, 1392

Ms. Angela Beavers

Beavers Petroleom Eguip. Co.
168 Ridge Bd.

Horseheads, NY 14845

Fe:  Analvais Report. B101392008 - Susamoresk Talbney Ghrest Clorning NY

Dear Ma. Beavevs:

Flease find enclosed the results for vour waber samples which wers
Ma L S

collected by UL personnel on September D0,

We have includsed the Chain of Custody Rewond as part of yvour report.

You mav need to referance this form for a mors detailed explanation of

your sample.

Should voul bave any quasliions, please fesl fres to give U5 a call.

Thank vou for your patronage.

Sincerely,

ES, IRC.

Anthcny 1. ;:

Director “

AJB/1w
Enclosures: -eport, invoeios

co/encs: N, Scala, UL

file
Nodes:  Faxed results ware given bo oo offios on 1U/7482.  AJS
Disclaimer: The test results and procedures  utilised, and laboratory
interpretations of data obtained by ULL as contained in this report are
believed by ULI to b2 accurate and reliable for sample(s) tested. In
accepting this report, the ocustomer agrees that the full extent of any
and all liability for actual and comssquential damages of ULI  for the
services performad shall be squal to the fes charged to the customer for
the aervices as liguidated damages.



DATE: 10 113192

Upstate Laboratories, Inc. APPR?;%}:
Analysis Results gc: dN-.
Report Number: 101352008 _ Lab I}D.: 10170
Client I.D.: BEAVERS PETROLEUM Sampled by: UL
ID:26792128 Mat:Water SUGARCREEK PULTNEY STREET CORNING NY MW-1 9/23/92 1300H G
PARAMETERS RESULTS KEY
EPA 8020
Benzene <lug/l
Toluene <lug/1
Ethylbenzene <lug/l
Xylenes <lug/l
Chlorocbenzene # <lug/1l
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <lug/1
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <lug/1
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <lug/1l
ID:26792129 Mat:Water SUGARCREEK PULTNEY STREET CORNING NY MW-2 9/23/92 1315H G
PARAMETERS RESULTS KEY
EPA 8020
Benzene <lug/1
Toluene <lug/1l
Ethylbenzene <lug/1l
Xylenes <lug/1
Chlorobenzene <lug/1l
1,2-Dichlorobenzene : <lug/1l
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <lug/1
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <lug/1l
ID:26792130 Mat:Water SUGARCREEK PULTNEY STREET CORNING NY MW-3 9/23/92 1325H G
PARAMETERS RESULTS KEY
EPA 8020
_Benzene <lug/1
Toluene <lug/1l
Ethylbenzene <lug/1l
Xylenes <lug/l -
Chlorobenzene <lug/1
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <lug/1
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <lug/1l
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <lug/1

All results are on an as rec.d basis unless otherwise stated.



DATE: 10/13/92

Upstate Laboratories, Inc. ' ' APPROVAL:
Analysis Results QC:_EZ
Report Number: 101392008

Client I.D.: BEAVERS PETROLEUM . Sampled by:

PARAMETERS RESULTS KEY
EPA B020
Benzene <lug/l
Toluene <lug/1
Ethylbenzene <lug/1
Xylenes <lug/1l
Chlorobenzene <lug/1
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <lug/1
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <lug/l
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <lug/1

All results are on an as rec.d basis unless otherwise stated.
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KEY PAGE

MATRIX INTERFERENCE PRECLUDES LOWER DETECTION LIMITS
MATRIX INTERFERENCE

PRESENT IN BLANK

INSUFFICIENT SAMELE

SAMPLE DILUTED

BLANK CORRECTED

HEAD SPACE PRESENT IN SAMPLE
BDL(BELOW DETECTION LIMITS)

MDL (METHOD DETECTION LIMITS)
ADL({AVERAGE DETECTION LIMITS)
PQL(PRACTICAL QUANTITATION LIMIT)

SAMPLE ANALYZED OVER HOLDING TIME
DISSOLVED VALUE MAY BE HIGHER THAN TOTAL DUE TO CONTAMINATION FROM

THE FILTERING PROCEDURE OR VALUES WITHIN EXPERIMENTAL ERROR
MG/L / PPB : \

MG/L (MILLIGRAMS PER LITER), PPM(PARTS PER MILLION)

UG/L(MICROGRAMS PER LITER), PPB(PARTS PER BILLION)

PARAMETER NOT ANALYZED WITHIN 15 MINUTES OF SAMPLING

MATRTX INTERFERENCE PRECLUDES LOWER DETECTION LIMITS/TOTAL XYLENES
INCLUDE O, M, AND P

CALCULATION BASED ON DRY WEIGHT

SAMPLE DILUTED/TOTAL XYLENES INCLUDE O, M, AND P

TOTAL XYLENES INCLUDE O, M, AND P/NON-POTABLE WATER SOURCE

MG/KG AS REC.D / MG/KG DRY WT

INSUFFICIENT SAMPLE PRECLUDES LOWER DETECTION LIMITS

SAMPLE DILUTED/BLANK CORRECTED

ND (NON-DETECTED )
MATRIX INTERFERENCE PRECLUDES LOWER DETECTION LIMITS/BLANK CORRECTED

SPIKE RECOVERY ABNORMALLY HIGH/LOW DUE TO MATRIX INTERFERENCE
FIELD PARAMETER TO BE PROVIDED ON DISC

TOTAL XYLENES INCLUDE O, M, AND P

METHOD PERFORMANCE STUDY HAS NOT BEEN COMPLETED/ND(NON-DETECTED)
FIELD MEASURED PARAMETER TAKEN BY CLIENT

SAMPLE WEATHERED

NON-POTABLE WATER SOURCE

- INDIVIDUAL AROCLORS DO NOT CARRY A DETECTION LIMIT BUT ARE INCLUSIVE

TO THE TOTAL PCB CONTENT
TOTAL XYLENES INCLUDE O, M, AND P/NON-POTABLE WATER SOURCE/SAMPLE

DILUTED ;
MATRTX INTERFERENCE CAUSING SPIKES TO RESULT IN LESS THAN 50.0% RECOVERY

MG/L / LBS PER DAY
MG/LCL2 / LBS PER DAY
UG/L / LBS PER DAY



Spill Incidents Database Search Page 1 ot 2

-NEWYORKS!‘A:I‘E

g DEPARTMENT OF | |
< ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION
Spill Incidents Database Search Details

Spill Record

Administrative Information

DEC Region: 8 -

Spill Number: 8111709

Spill Date/Time |

Spill Date: 02/13/1992  Spill Time: 02:00:00 PM

Call Received Date: 02/13/1992 Call Received Time: 02:40:00 PM
Location |

Spill Name: SUGAR CREEK STORE #32
Address: 343 WEST PULTENEY STREET
City: CORNING County: Steuben

Spill Description

Material Spilled Amount Spilled Resource Affected
Gasoline UNKNOWN  Groundwater

http://www.dec.ny.gov/cfmx/extapps/derexternal/spills/ details.cfm?pageid=2 11/7/2008



Spill Incidents Database Search _ Fage £ vl <

Cause: Tank Test Failure
Source: Gasoline Station
Waterbody:

Record Close

Date Spill Closed: 02/04/1994
"Date Spill Closed" means the date the spill case was closed by the case manager in the

Department of Environmental Conservation (the Department). The spill case was closed
because either; a) the records and data submitted indicate that the necessary cleanup and
removal actions have been completed and no further remedial activities are necessary, or b)
the case was closed for administrative reasons (e.g., multiple reports of a single spill

~ consolidated into a single spill number). The Department however reserves the right to require
additional remedial work in relation to the spill, if in the future it determines that further action is

necessary.

If you have questions about this reported incident, please contact the Regional Office where
the incident occurred.

Refine Current Search

http://www.dec.ny.gov/cfmx/extapps/derexternal/spills/ de_ta.ils.cﬁn?pageid=2 11/7/2008






EPSVT Project #N7208 Wilson Farms — Sugar Creek Store #132 November 5, 2008
Corning, NY

Photo 1: View East, along front of store.
Kerosene tank excavation area in foreground.

8,000-gal
Superunleaded FRP FRP 1,000-gal K i
gasoline tank (G-1) Kerosene ta ' s, o e

5 Bt e e T F 2L I"‘. ) 224 : =2 vk A
Photo 2: View East-Southeast, across kerosene tank excavation and excavation
of gasoline tanks (gasoline tank G-2 still in place).

PRODUCTS & SERYI
Of YERMONY,



Wilson Farms — Sugar Creek Store #132 November 5, 2008
Coming, NY

EPSVT Project #N7208

x

Photo 3: View Southwest of gasoline tanks excavation after removal of gas tanks.
Pea stone was dry with no evidence of contamination.

ENVIRONMENTAL

PRODUCTS & SERVICES
GF VERMONI. INC

(.




EPSVT Project #N7208 Wilson Farms — Sugar Creek Store #132 November 5, 2008
Corning, NY

Photo 5: View South-Southeast showing removed G-1 (8,000-gal super unleaded gasoline)
and K-1 (1,000-gal kerosene) tanks staged for disposal.

Photo 6: View Southeast of G-1 cleaned and ready for crushing in roll-off.

EHVIIOHHEHHL

OF YERMONMT, INC



EPSVT Project #N7208 Wilson Farms — Sugar Creek Store #132 November 5, 2008
Coming, NY

AF 4

Photo 7: View South of kerosene tank excavation after south wall was
scraped to native soils. Walls and bottom of excavation show no
evidence of contamination.

ENYIRONMERTAL

VERMOMNE, INC

oF




EPSVT Project #N7208 Wilson Farms — Sugar Creek Store #132 November 3, 2008
Corning, NY

=
_ﬂ..

Photo 8: Vie orthwt of
(south end of abandoned-in-place steel kerosene tank visible).

LIRS

ea between

View North-Northwest of piin from gasolin tanks o ar
dispensers. No evidence of contamination along piping.

Photo 9:







BILL OF LADING

.
y ) 24 Hour Emergency Phone Number
A =Y : 1-800-843- 8265
m! ortyps 1Danummt No g 2 P__age1
4 BILLOF LADING 237168 | %1
Site Address . ! '

SUG-ARCREEK STORE #132
343 WEST PULTENEY STREET

CORNIN_G NY 14830

3. Generator's Name and Mailing Address

343 WEST PULTENEY ST
CORNING NY 14830

4Generalur“sF‘hcne( 585 ) 591 4042 e L
{5 Transporter 1 Compaﬂy Name : oo o L A Steterersponare 1D 7 LA V.
AL PROD & SVCE OF VT, THC B Transporier 1Phone (375) 471-0503
7. Transporter 2 Company Name S e - - £ Sasleimpon D o I
| D. Transporter 2 Phone
10. E. State Facility's ID

9. Designated Facility Name and Site Address

INC.

G. Additional Descriptions for Matenials Listed Above | §
& ERG# 128 . e G e
Appwval ¥ 1008305 PFT

b _ o - i

ENVIRONMENTAL PROD & SVCE OF VT,
k 532 STATE FAIR BOULEVARD = i A
HM__SYRACUSE NY 13204 i (315) 451-6666
- |11. Shipping Name - ] . 12. Containers 2 On
s . e j No. Type Quantity WMol
= PETROLEUM PRODUCTS, N.0.S. (GASOLIKE, : _ e
| KEROSENE, 3, UN1268, II ' L / T T j= 7 .
s E ; ' .
E
N. )
E. n
A ‘
T . i
e . R ‘I’.
H d.
H. Handling Codes for Material Listed:Above -

a.502 )
b. d.

85 ST EED P PROD NG RGRRECY CLE
b.JOB $B1928

16. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: | herel
" respects in proper condition for transport.

certify that the contents of this shipment are fully and accurately described and are in all
e materials described on this document are not subjed o iedera} manifest requirements.

‘ Date
an yped’l\lame _ : Slgnai %% Day Year |-
; " 17. Transpomar‘l Aclmuwgdgemsnt of Receipt of Materials .  Date S ;
A | Printed/Typed Name 5 l S1gna{ure g’ R
N L= o
3 Ozrf‘rarf. o e | Lo //”|§“JJ’§5 e
g 18. Transparterz Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials Date
g Printed/Typed Name || Signature Month  Day Year
3 | o
; 18. Discrepancy Indication Space : .
F =
Al
C
il
L o ;
i I__ 20. Facility Dumar or Operamr Cemlicaunn of receipt of the materials cmrarsd hy this bill of lading amapt as noted in item 19, '
T [ i ;
N
| W’C&W&\o .68
& [FO |







Environmental

LABORATORY SERVICES

7280 Caswell Street, Hancock Air Park, North Syracuse, NY 13212
(315) 458-8033, FAX (315) 458-0526, (800) 842-4667

Laboratory Analysis Report

ENV. PROD. & SVCS OF VT., SYRACUSE PROJECT #: 231242
532 State Fair Boulevard RECEIVED: 11/06/2008 @ 12:30
Syracuse, NY 13204 ' :
ATTN: Mark Wilder Site Address:
. WILSON FARMS
PO#: 19250 STORE #132
343 W. PULTENEY ST.
CORNING, NY :
CLIENT JOB NUMBER: N7208
DATE/TIME METHOD PERFORMED
TEST PERFORMED RESULTS UNITS . PERFORMED NUMBER BY

SAMPLE #: 492492 CLIENT SAMPLE ID: K-B1 DATE/TIME SAMPLED: 11/05/08 @ 11:30

Semi-Volatile - 8270 B/N STARS LIST

(DEC-RSCO)
acenaphthene <0.0555 MG/KG DRY WT.  11/12/08 EPA 8270C ASI
acenaphthylene <0.0555 MG/KG DRY WT.  11/12/08 EPA 8270C ASI
anthracene <0.0555 MG/KG DRY WT.  11/12/08 EPA 8270C ASl
benzo(a)anthracene <0.0555 MG/KGDRY WT.  11/12/08 EPA 8270C ASI
benzo(a)pyrene <0.0555 MG/KGDRY WT.  11/12/08 EPA 8270C ASI
benzo(b)fluoranthene p.1109 0.0616 MG/KGDRY WT.  11/12/08 EPA 8270C ASI
benzo(g,h,)perylene <0.0555 MG/KGDRY WT.  11/12/08 EPA 8270C ASI
benzo(k)fluoranthene <0.0555 ' MG/KG DRY WT.  11/12/08 EPA 8270C ASI
chrysene = <0.0555 MG/KG DRY WT.  11/12/08 EPA 8270C ASI
dibenz(a,h)anthracene <0.0555 MG/KG DRY WT.  11/12/08 EPA 8270C ASI
fluoranthene 5a 0.0644 MG/KG DRYWT.  11/12/08 EPA 8270C AS
fluorene <0.0555 MG/KG DRY WT.  11/12/08 EPA 8270C ASI -
indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene <0.0555 MG/KGDRY WT.  11/12/08 EPA 8270C AS!
naphthalene <0.0555 MG/KG DRY WT.  11/12/08 EPA 8270C AS!
phenanthrene <0.0555 MG/KGDRY WT.  11/12/08 EPA 8270C ASl
pyrene / <0.0555 MG/KGDRY WT.  11/12/08 EPA 8270C - ASI

Surrogate (2-fluorophenol); 74% recovery, (phenol-d6): 96% recovery, (nitrobenzene-d5): 111% recavery, (2-fluorobiphenyl): 99%
recovery, (2,4, 6-tribromaphenol): 99% recovery, (terphenyl-d14): 131% recovery,
Surrogate recovery acceptance limits are 50-130%.

Solid Soxhlet Extraction 11/10/08 EPA 3540C JZY
SOLIDS, TOTAL : 88 PERCENT 11/10/08 SM18 2540B ' KCH
Volatile - 8260 - '

1,1,1,2-tetrachloroethane <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT.  11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA

1,1,1-trichloroethane <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT.  11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA

1,1,2,2-tetrachloroethane <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT.  11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
1,1,2-trichloroethane <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT.  11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
1,1-dichloroethane <0.100 MG/KGDRY WT.  11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
1,1-dichloroethene <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT.  11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
1,1-dichloropropene <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT.  11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA

Page 1 of 25

Your Full-Service Analytical Laboratory * A Certified Woman-Owned Business * www.els-lab.com



ENV. PROD, & SVCS OF VT., SYRACUSE

PROJECT # 231242

532 State Fair Boulevard RECEIVED: 11/06/2008 @ 12:30
Syracuse, NY 13204 .
ATTN: Mark Wilder Site Address:
WILSON FARMS
PO#: 19250 STORE #132
343 W. PULTENEY ST.
CORNING, NY
CLIENT JOB NUMBER: N7208
i DATE/TIME METHOD PERFORMED
TEST PERFORMED RESULTS UNITS PERFORMED NUMBER BY
SAMPLE #: 452492 CLIENT SAMPLE ID: K-B1 DATE/TIME SAMPLED: 11/05/08 @ 11:30
Volatile - 8260 .
1,2,3-trichlorobenzene <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
1,2,3-trichloropropane <0100 MG/KG DRY WT.  11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
1,2,4-trichlorobenzene <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
1,2, 4-trimethylbenzene <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
1,2-dibromo-3-chloropropane <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT.  11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
1,2-dibromoethane <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
1,2-dichlorobenzene <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
1,2-dichloroethane <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
1,2-dichloropropane <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
1,3,5-trimethylbenzene <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
1,3-dichlorobenzene <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
1,3-dichloropropane <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
1,4-dichlorobenzene <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
2 2-dichloropropane <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
2-butanone - <0500 MG/KGDRYWT.  11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
2-chlorotoluene <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
2-hexanone <0.500 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
4-chlorotoluene <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DIBA
4-isopropyltoluene <0,100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
4-methyl-2-pentanone <0.500 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
acetone <0.500 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
acrylonitrile <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
benzene <0.100 MG/KGDRY WT.  11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
bromobenzene <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
bromochioromethane <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
bromodichloromethane . <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
bromoform <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
bromomethane <0.500 MG/KG DRY WT..  11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
carbon disulfide <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
carbon tetrachloride <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
chlorobenzene <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
chloroethane <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
chloroform <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
chioromethane <0.100 MG/KGDRYWT.  11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
cis-1,2-dichloroethene <0.100 ' MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
cis-1,3-dichloropropene <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT.  11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
dibromochloromethane <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
dibromomethane <0.100 MGI/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
dichlorodifluoromethane <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EFPA 8260B DBA
ethylbenzene <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 ' EPA 8260B DBA
hexachlorobutadiene : <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
iodomethane <0.500 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA.
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ENV. PROD. & SVCS OF VT., SYRACUSE PROJECT # 231242

532 State Fair Boulevard RECEIVED: 11/06/2008 @ 12:30
Syracuse, NY 13204 :
ATTN: Mark Wllder Site Address:
WILSON FARMS
PO#: 19250 STORE #132
343 W. PULTENEY ST.
CORNING, NY
CLIENT JOB NUMBER: N7208.
DATE/TIME " METHOD PERFORMED
TEST PERFORMED RESULTS UNITS PERFORMED NUMBER BY

SAMPLE #: 492492 CLIENT SAMPLE ID: K-B1 DATE/TIME SAMPLED: 11/05/08 @ 11:30

Volatile - 8260

isopropylbenzene <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
methylene chioride <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
mtbe <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT.  11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
naphthalene <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT.  11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
n-butylbenzene <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
n-propylbenzene <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
sec-butylbenzene <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
styrene - <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
tert-butylbenzene ) <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
tetrachloroethene <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT.  11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
toluene <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
trans-1,2-dichloroethene <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 . EPA 8260B DBA
trans-1,3-dichloropropene <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
trans-1,4-dichloro-2-butene <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT.  11/07/08 EPA 8260B : DBA
trichloroethene <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
trichlorofluoromethane <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
vinyl acetate <0.500 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
vinyl chloride <0100 MG/KG DRY WT.  11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
xylene, m+p <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT.  11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
xylene, 0 <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT.  11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA

Surrogate (toluene-d8): 99 % recovery, (bromafluorobenzene): 98 % recovery,(1,2-dichlorobenzene-d4): 99 % recovery,
Surrogate recovery acceptance limits are 85-115%,
Continuing Calibration Standard recovery for Naphthalene

low.
Soil Extraction for Volatiles 11/07/08 EPA 5035 DBA

was below the established acceptance limits. Results for this analyte may be biased

SAMPLE #: 482493  CLIENT SAMPLEID:  K-B2 DATE/TIME SAMPLED: 11/05/08 @ 14:38

Semi-Volatile - 8270 B/N STARS LIST.

(DEC-RSCO)
acenaphthene <0.0567 MG/KG DRY WT. 1112/08 EPA 8270C ASI
acenaphthylene <0.0567 MG/KG DRY WT.  11/12/08 EPA 8270C ASI
anthracene <0.0567 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/12/08 EPA 8270C ASI
benzo{a)anthracene <0.0567 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/12/08 EPA 8270C ASI
benzo(a)pyrene <0.0567 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/12/08 EPA 8270C ASI
benzo(b)flucranthene <0.0567 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/12/08 EPA 8270C ASI
benzo(g,h,)perylene <0.0567 MG/KGDRY WT.  11/12/08 EPA 8270C ASI
benzo(k)fluoranthene <0.0567 MG/KGDRYWT.  11/12/08 EPA 8270C ASI
chrysene <0.0567 MG/KGDRYWT.  11/12/08 EPA 8270C ASI]
dibenz(a,h)anthracene : <0.0567 MG/KG DRY WT. 1112/08 EPA 8270C ASI
fluoranthene <0.0567 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/12/08 EPA 8270C ; ASI
fluorene <0.0567 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/12/08 EPA 8270C ASI
indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene _ <0.0567 MG/KGDRYWT.  11/12/08 EPA 8270C ASI
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PROJECT #

ENV. PROD. & SVCS OF VT., SYRACUSE 231242
532 State Fair Boulevard RECEIVED: 11/06/2008 @ 12:30°
Syracuse, NY 13204
ATTN: Mark Wilder b i
' WILSON FARMS
PO#: 19250 STORE #132
343 W. PULTENEY ST.
CORNING, NY
CLIENT JOB NUMBER: N7208
. DATE/TIME METHOD PERFORMED
TEST PERFORMED RESULTS UNITS PERFORMED NUMBER BY
SAMPLE #: 492493  CLIENT SAMPLEID:  K-B2 DATE/TIME SAMPLED: 11/05/08 @ 14:38
Semi-Volatile - 8270 B/N STARS LIST
(DEC-RSCO)
naphthalene <0.0567 MG/KG DRY WT.  11/12/08 EPA 8270C ASI
phenanthrene <0.0567 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/12/08 EPA 8270C ASH
pyrene <0.0567 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/12/08 EPA 8270C ASI
Surrogate (2-fluorophenol): 74% recovery, (phenol-d6): 96% recovery, (nitrabenzene-d5): 111% recovery, (2-fluorobiphenyl): 106%
recovery, (2,4, 6-tribromophenol): 110% recovery, (terphenyl-d14): 159% recovery, '
Surrogate recovery acceptance limits are 50-130%. .
Solid Soxhlet Extraction 11/10/08 EPA 3540C JzY
SOLIDS, TOTAL 88 PERCENT 11/10/08 SM18 2540B KCH
Volatile - 8260
1,1,1,2-tetrachloroethane <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
1,1,1-trichloroethane <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 82608 DBA
1,1,2,2-tetrachloroethane <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
1,1,2-trichloroethane <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
1,1-dichloroethane <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
1,1-dichloroethene <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
1,1-dichioropropene <0,100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
1,2,3-trichlorobenzene <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
1,2,3-trichloropropane <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT.  11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
1,2 4-trichlorobenzene <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
1,2, 4-trimethylbenzene <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
1,2-dibromo-3-chloropropane <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT.  11/07/08 EPA 8260B . DBA
1,2-dibromoethane <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
1,2-dichlorobenzene <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
1,2-dichloroethane <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
1,2-dichloropropane <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
1,3,5-trimethylbenzene <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
1,3-dichlorobenzene <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
1,3-dichloropropane <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA B260B DBA
1,4-dichlorobenzene <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
2,2-dichloropropane <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA-
2-butanone <0.500 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 82608 DBA
2-chlorotoluene <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
2-hexanone <0.500 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
4-chlorotoluene <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
4-isopropyltoluene <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
4-methyl-2-pentanone <0.500 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
acetone <0.500 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
acrylonitrile <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
benzene <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
bromobenzene <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
bromochloromethane <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
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ENV. PROD. & SVCS OF VT., SYRACUSE

PROJECT #: 231242

532 State Fair Boulevard RECEIVED: 11/06/2008 @ 12:30
Syracuse, NY 13204 :
ATTN: Mark Wilder Site Address:
WILSON FARMS
PO#: 19250 STORE #132
343 W. PULTENEY ST.
_ CORNING, NY
CLIENT JOB NUMBER: N7208
DATE/TIME METHOD PERFORMED
TEST PERFORMED RESULTS UNITS PERFORMED NUMBER BY
SAMPLE #: 492493 CLIENT SAMPLE ID: K-B2 DATE!T]ME SAMPLED: 11/05/08 @ 14:38
Volatile - 8260
bromodichioromethane <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
bromoform <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
bromomethane <0.500 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
carbon disulfide <0100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
carbon tetrachloride <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
chlorobenzene <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 82608 DBA
chloroethane <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
chloroform <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
chloromethane <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
cis-1,2-dichloroethene <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT, 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
cis-1,3-dichloropropene <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT.  11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
dibromochloromethane <0.100 MGI/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
dibromomethane ’ <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
dichlorodiflucromethane <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
ethylbenzene <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
hexachlorobutadiene <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
iodomethane <0.500 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA -
isopropylbenzene <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
methylene chloride <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT.  11/07/08 EPA 8260B . - DBA
mitbe > <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
naphthalene <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
n-butylbenzene <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
n-propylbenzene <0.100 MG/KGDRY WT.  11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
sec-butylbenzene <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
styrene <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
tert-butylbenzene <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
tetrachloroethene <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
toluene : <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
trans-1,2-dichloroethene <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT, 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
trans-1,3-dichloropropene <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT.  11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
trans-1,4-dichioro-2-butene <0100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
trichloroethene <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
trichlorofluoromethane <0100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
vinyl acetate <0.500 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
vinyl chloride <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
xylene, m+p <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
xylene, o <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 - EPA 8260B DBA
Surrogate (toluene-d8): 98 % recovery,(bromoflucrobenzene): 99 % recovery. (1, 2-dichlorobenzene-d4): 103 % recovery,
Surrogate recovery acceptance limits are 85-115%,
Continuing Calibration Standard recavery for Naphthalene was below the established acceptance limits. Results for this analyte may be biased
low. i
DBA

Soil Extraction for Volatiles
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ENV. PROD. & SVCS OF VT., SYRACUSE PROJECT #: 231242

532 State Fair Boulevard RECEIVED: 11/06/2008 @ 12:30
Syracuse, NY 13204 -
ATTN: Mark Wilder Site Address:
WILSON FARMS
PO#: 19250 STORE #132
343 W. PULTENEY ST.
CORNING, NY
CLIENT JOB NUMBER: N7208
DATE/TIME METHOD PERFORMED
TEST PERFORMED RESULTS UNITS PERFORMED NUMBER BY

SAMPLE #: 492454 CLIENT SAMPLE ID: K-SW DATE/TIME SAMPLED: 11/05/08 @ 14:32

Semi-Volatile - 8270 B/N STARS LIST

(DEC-RSCO)
acenaphthene <0.0564 MG/KGDRY WT.  11/12/08 EPA 8270C ASI
acenaphthylene <0.0564 MG/KG DRY WT.  11/12/08 EPA 8270C AS|
anthracene <0.0564 MG/KG DRY WT.  11/12/08 EPA 8270C ASI
benzo(a)anthracene <0.0564 MG/KG DRY WT.  11/12/08 EPA 8270C ASI|
benzo(a)pyrene <0.0564 MG/KGDRY WT. , 11/12/08 EPA 8270C ASI
benzo(b)fluoranthene <0.0564 MG/KG DRY WT. . 11/12/08 EPA 8270C ASI
benzo(g,h,)perylene <0.0564 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/12/08 EPA 8270C ASI
benzo(k)fluoranthene <0.0564 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/12/08 EPA 8270C ASI
chrysene <0.0564 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/12/08 - EPA 8270C AS!
dibenz(a,h)anthracene <0.0564 MG/KG DRY WT. - 11/12/08 EPA 8270C ' ASI
fluoranthene <0.0564 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/12/08 EFPA 8270C AS]
fluorene <0.0564 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/12/08 EPA 8270C ASI
indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene <0.0564 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/12/08 EPA 8270C ASI
naphthalene <0.0564 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/12/08 EPA 8270C ASI
phenanthrene <0.0564 MG/KGDRY WT.  11/12/08 EPA 8270C ASI
pyrene <0.0564 MG/KGDRY WT.  11/12/08 EPA 8270C ASI

Surrogate (2-fluorophenol); 75% recovery,(phenol-d6): 101% recovery, (nitrobenzene-d5): 109% recovery, (2-fluorobiphenyl): 109%
recovery, (2, 4,6-tribromophenol): 105% recovery, (terphenyl-d14): 158% recovery,
Surrogate recovery acceptance limits are 50-130%.

Solid Saxhlet Extraction 11/10/08 EPA 3540C Jzy
SOLIDS, TOTAL 87 PERCENT 11/10/08 SM18 2540B KCH
Volatile - 8260

1,1,1,2-tetrachloroethane <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT.  11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA

1,1,1-trichloroethane <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT.  11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA

1,1,2,2-tetrachloroethane <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT.  11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
1,1,2-trichloroethane <0.100 MG/KGDRY WT.  11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
1,1-dichloroethane <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT.  11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
1,1-dichloroethene <0100 MG/KG DRY WT.  11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
1,1-dichloropropene <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
1,2,3-trichiorobenzene <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT.  11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
1,2,3-trichloropropane <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT.  11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
1,2 4-trichlorobenzene <0100 MG/KG DRY WT.  11/07/08 EPA 8260B = . DBA
1,2,4-trimethylbenzene <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT.  11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
1,2-dibromo-3-chloropropane <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT.  11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
1,2-dibromoethane <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT.  11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
1,2-dichlorobenzene <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT.  11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
1,2-dichloroethane <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT.  11/07/08 EPA 82608 DBA
1,2-dichloropropane <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
1,3,5-trimethylbenzene <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT.  11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
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ENV. PROD. & SVCS OF VT., SYRACUSE

- PROJECT #: 231242

532 State Fair Boulevard RECEIVED: 11/06/2008 @ 12:30
Syracuse, NY 13204
ATTN: Mark Wilder Site Address:
WILSON FARMS
PO#: 19250 STORE #132
343 W. PULTENEY ST.
CORNING, NY
CLIENT JOB NUMBER: N7208 '
DATE/TIME METHOD PERFORMED
TEST PERFORMED RESULTS " UNITS PERFORMED NUMBER B
SAMPLE #: 492494 CLIENT SAMPLE ID: K-SW DATE/TIME SAMPLED: 11/05/08 @ 14:32
Volatile - 8260 i
1,3-dichlorobenzene <0.100 MG/KG DRYWT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
1,3-dichloropropane <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT.  11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
1,4-dichlorobenzene <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
2,2-dichloropropane <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT.  11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
2-butanone <0.500 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
2-chlorotoluene <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
2-hexanone <0.500 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
4-chlorotoluene <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
4-isopropyltoluene <0.100 MG/KGDRYWT.  11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
4-methyl-2-pentanone <0.500 MG/KG DRY WT.  11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
acetone <0.500 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
acrylonitrile ) <0.100 MG/KGDRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
benzene <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
bromobenzene <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
bromochloromethane <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
bromodichloromethane <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DEBA
bromoform <0.,100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
bromomethane <0.500 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
carbon disulfide <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
carbon tetrachioride <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
chlorobenzene <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DEA
chloroethane <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DEA
chloroform <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
chloromethane <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
« cis-1,2-dichloroethene <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
cis-1,3-dichloropropene <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
dibromochloromethane <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
dibromomethane <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
dichlorodiflucromethane <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
ethylbenzene <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
hexachlorobutadiene <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
iodomethane <0.500 MG/KG DRY WT.  11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
isopropylbenzene © <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT.  11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
methylene chioride <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
mtbe <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
naphthalene <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
n-butylbenzene <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT.  11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
" n-propylbenzene <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT.  11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
sec-butylbenzene <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
styrene <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT.  11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
tert-butylbenzene <0.100 MG/KGDRYWT.  11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
tetrachloroethene <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT.  11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
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ENV. PROD. & SVCS OF VT., SYRACUSE PROJECT #: 231242
532 State Fair Boulevard RECEIVED: 11/06/2008 @ 12:30
Syracuse, NY 13204 ;
ATTN: Mark Wilder Site Address:
' 'WILSON FARMS
PO#: 19250 STORE #132
343 W. PULTENEY ST.
CORNING, NY
CLIENT JOB NUMBER: N7208 : .
! DATE/TIME METHOD PERFORMED
TEST PERFORMED RESULTS UNITS PERFORMED NUMBER BY
SAMPLE #: 492494 CLIENT SAMPLE ID: K-SW DATE/TIME SAMPLED: 11/05/08 @ 14:32
Volatile - 8260
toluene <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
trans-1,2-dichloroethene <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
trans-1,3-dichloropropene <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT.  11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
trans-1,4-dichloro-2-butene <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
trichloroethene <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
trichlorofiuoromethane <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
vinyl acetate <0.500 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
vinyl chloride <0100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B _ DBA
xylene, m+p <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
xylene, o <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
Surrogate (toluene-dS): 98 % recovery, (bromofluorobenzene): 97 % recovery, (1.2-dichlorobenzene-dd): % recovery,
Surrogate recovery acceptance limits are 85-115%,
Continuing Calibration Standard recovery for Naphthalene was below the established acceptance limits. Results for this analyte may be biased
low.

Soil Extraction for Volatiles 11/07/08 EPA 5035 DBA
SAMPLE #: 492485 CLIENT SAMPLE ID: G-51 DATE/TIME SAMPLED: 11/05/08 @ 13:50
SOLIDS, TOTAL 96 PERCENT 11/10/08 SM18 2540B KCH

Volatile - 8260
1,1,1,2-tetrachloroethane <0,100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/10/08 EPA 8260B DBA
1,1,1-trichloroethane <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/10/08 EPA 8260B DBA
1,1.2,2-tetrachioroethane <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/10/08 EPA 8260B DBA
1,1,2-frichloroethane <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/10/08 EPA 8260B DBA
1,1-dichloroethane '<0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/10/08 EPA 8260B DBA
1,1-dichloroethene <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/10/08 EPA 8260B DBA
1,1-dichloropropene <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/10/08 EPA 8260B DBA
1,2,3-trichlorobenzene <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/10/08 EPA 8260B DBA
1,2,3-trichloropropane <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/10/08 EPA 8260B DBA
1,2 4-irichlorobenzene <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/10/08 EPA 8260B DBA
1,2 4-trimethylbenzene <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/10/08 EPA 8260B DBA
1,2-dibromo-3-chloropropane <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT.  11/10/08 EPA 8260B DBA
1,2-dibromoethane <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/10/08 EPA 8260B DBA
1,2-dichlorobenzene <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/10/08 EPA 8260B DBA
1,2-dichloroethane <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT.  11/10/08 EPA 8260B DBA
1,2-dichloropropane <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/10/08 EPA 8260B DBA
1,3,5-trimethylbenzene <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/10/08 EPA 8260B DBA
1,3-dichlorobenzene <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/10/08 EPA 8260B DBA
1,3-dichloropropane <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/10/08 EPA 8260B DBA
1,4-dichiorobenzene <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/10/08 EPA 8260B DBA
2,2-dichioropropane <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/10/08 EPA 8260B DBA
2-butanone <0.500 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/10/08 EPA 8260B DBA
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ENV. PROD. & SVCS OF VT., SYRACUSE PROJECT #: 231242
532 State Fair Boulevard RECEIVED: 11/06/2008 @ 12:30
Syracuse, NY 13204
ATTN: Mark Wilder Site Address:
WILSON FARMS
PO#: 19250 STORE #132
343 W. PULTENEY ST. -
CORNING, NY
CLIENT JOB NUMBER: N7208
DATE/TIME METHOD PERFORMED
TEST PERFORMED RESULTS UNITS PERFORMED- NUMBER BY
SAMPLE #: 492495 CLIENT SAMPLE ID: G-31 DATE/TIME SAMPLED: 11/05/08 @ 13:50
Volatile - 8260
2-chlorotoluene <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/10/08 EPA 8260B DBA
2-hexanone <0.500 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/10/08 EPA 8260B DBA
4-chlorotoluene <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/10/08 EPA 8260B DBA
4-isopropyltoluene <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/10/08 EPA 8260B DBA
4-methyl-2-pentanone <0.500 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/10/08 EPA 8260B DBA
acetone <0.500 MG/KG DRY WT.  11/10/08 EPA 8260B DBA
acrylonitrile <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 141/10/08 EPA 82608 DBA
benzene <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/10/08 EPA 8260B DBA
bromobenzene ; <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/10/08 EPA 8260B DBA
bromochloromethane <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/10/08 EPA 8260B DBA
bromodichloromethane . <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/10/08 EPA 8260B DBA
bromoform <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/10/08 EPA 8260B DBA
bromomethane <0.500 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/10/08 EPA 8260B DBA
carbon disulfide <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/10/08 EPA 8260B DBA
carbon tetrachloride <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/10/08 EPA 8260B DBA -
chlorobenzene <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/10/08 EPA 8260B DBA
chloroethane <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/10/08 EPA 8260B DBA
chloroform <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/10/08 EPA 8260B DBA
chloromethane <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/10/08 EPA 8260B DBA
cis-1,2-dichloroethene <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/10/08 EPA 8260B DBA
cis-1,3-dichloropropene <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/10/08 EPA 8260B DBA
dibromochloromethane <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/10/08 EPA 8260B DBA
dibromomethane <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/10/08 EPA 8260B DBA
dichlorodiflucromethane <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/10/08 EPA 8260B DBA
ethylbenzene <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/10/08 EPA 8260B DBA
hexachlorobutadiene <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/10/08 EPA 8260B DBA
iodomethane <0.500 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/10/08 EPA 8260B DBA
isopropylbenzene <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/10/08 EPA 8260B DBA
methylene chloride <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/10/08 EPA 8260B DBA
mtbe <0100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/10/08 EPA 8260B DBA
naphthalene <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/10/08 EPA 8260B DBA
n-butylbenzene <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/10/08 EPA 8260B DBA
n-propylbenzene <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/10/08 EPA 8260B . DBA
sec-butylbenzene <0.1000 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/10/08 EPA 8260B DBA
styrene <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/10/08 EPA 8260B DBA
tert-butylbenzene <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/10/08 EPA 82608 DBA
tetrachloroethene <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/10/08 EPA 8260B DBA
toluene <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/10/08 EPA 8260B DBA
trans-1,2-dichloroethene <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/10/08 EPA 8260B DBA
trans-1,3-dichloropropene <0100 MG/KGDRYWT.  11/10/08 EPA 8260B DBA
trans-1,4-dichloro-2-butene <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT, 11/10/08 EPA 8260B DBA
trichloroethene <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/10/08 EPA 8260B DBA
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ENV. PROD. & SVCS OF VT., SYRACUSE PROJECT #: 231242

532 State Fair Boulevard RECEIVED: 11/06/2008 @ 12:30
Syracuse, NY 13204 Y
ATTN: Mark Wilder - : Site Address:
WILSON FARMS
PO#: 19250 STORE #132
343 W. PULTENEY ST.
CORNING, NY
CLIENT JOB NUMBER: N7208
DATE/TIME METHOD PERFORMED
TEST PERFORMED RESULTS UNITS PERFORMED NUMBER BY

SAMPLE #: 492495 CLIENT SAMPLE ID: G-S1 DATE/TIME SAMPLED: 11/05/08 @ 13:50

~ Volatile - 8260
trichlorofluoromethane <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/10/08 EPA 8260B DBA
vinyl acetate ) <0.500 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/10/08 EPA 8260B DBA
vinyl chloride <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/10/08 EPA 8260B DBA
xylene, m+p <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT.  11/10/08 EPA 8260B DBA
xylene, o | <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/10/08 EPA 8260B DBA

Surrogate (toluene-d8): 99 % recovery, (bromojfluorobenzene): 96 % recovery, (1,2-dichlorobenzene-d4): 107 % recovery,

Surrogate recovery acceptance limits are 85-115%
Soil Extraction for Volatiles 11/07/08 . EPA 5035 DBA

SAMPLE #: 492496 CLIENT SAMPLE ID: G-s2 DATE/TIME SAMPLED: 11/05/08 @ 14:15

SOLIDS, TOTAL 82 PERCENT 11/10/08 SM18 2540B KCH
Volatile - 8260 ;
1,1,1,2-tetrachloroethane <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
1,1,1-trichloroethane <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
1,1,2,2-tetrachloroethane <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
1,1,2-trichloroethane <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
1,1-dichloroethane <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
1,1-dichloroethene <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
1,1-dichloropropene <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT.  11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
1.2,3-trichlorobenzene <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
1,2,3-trichloropropane ' <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT.  11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
1,2,4-trichlorobenzene <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
1,2,4-trimethylbenzene <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT.  11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
1,2-dibromo-3-chloropropane <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
1,2-dibromoethane <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
1,2-dichlorobenzene <0.100° MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
1,2-dichloroethane <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. - 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
1,2-dichloropropane <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
1,3,5-trimethylbenzene <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
1,3-dichlorobenzene <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
1,3-dichloropropane <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
1,4-dichlorobenzene <0100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
2,2-dichloropropane <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
2-butanone <0.500 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
2-chiorotoluene <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
2-hexanone <0.500 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
4-chlorotoluene © <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA R260B DBA
4-isopropyltoluene <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B : DBA
4-methyl-2-pentanone <0.500 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
acetone <0.500 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
acrylonitrile <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
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ENV. PROD. & SVCS OF VT., SYRACUSE PROJECT # 231242
532 State Fair Boulevard RECEIVED: 11/06/2008 @ 12:30
Syracuse, NY 13204
ATTN: Mark Wilder Site Address:
WILSON FARMS
PO#: 19250 STORE #132
343 W. PULTENEY ST.
CORNING, NY
CLIENT JOB NUMBER: N7208
DATE/TIME METHOD PERFORMED
TEST PERFORMED RESULTS -UNITS PERFORMED NUMBER BY
SAMPLE #: 492496 CLIENT SAMPLE ID: G-52 DATE/TIME SAMPLED: 11/05/08 @ 14:15
Volatile - 8260
benzene <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
bromobenzene <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
bromochloromethane <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
bromodichloromethane <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
bromoform <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT.  11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
bromomethane <0.500 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
carbon disulfide <0.1000 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
carbon tetrachloride <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
chlorobenzene <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
chloroethane <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
chloroform <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
chloromethane <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
cis-1,2-dichloroethene <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
cis-1,3-dichloropropene <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
dibromochicromethane <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
dibromomethane <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
dichlorodiflucromethane <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
ethylbenzene <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
hexachlorobutadiene <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
iodomethane <0.500 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
isopropylbenzene <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
methylene chioride <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
mtbe <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
naphthalene <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT.  11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
n-butylbenzene <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT.  11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
n-propylbenzene <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT: 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
sec-butylbenzene <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/Q7/08 EPA 8260B DBA
styrene <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
tert-butylbenzene <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
tetrachloroethene <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
toluene <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
trans-1,2-dichloroethene <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. _ 11/07/08 EPA B260B DBA
trans-1,3-dichloropropene <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
trans-1,4-dichloro-2-butene <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
trichloroethene <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
trichlorofluoromethane <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
vinyl acetate <0.500 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
vinyl chloride <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
xylene, m+p <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT.  11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
xylene, o <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA

Environmental
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ENV. PROD. & SVCS OF VT., SYRACUSE
532 State Fair Boulevard

Syracuse, NY 13204
ATTN: Mark Wilder

PO#. 19250

CLIENT JOB NUMBER: N7208

TEST PERFORMED

RESULTS

UNITS

PROJECT #:
RECEIVED:

Site Address:

WILSON FARMS
STORE #132

343 W. PULTENEY ST.
CORNING, NY

231242
11/06/2008 @ 12:30

DATE/TIME
PERFORMED

METHOD
NUMBER

PERFORMED
BY

SAMPLE #: 492496 CLIENT SAMPLE ID: G-82

Volatile - 8260

Surrogate recovery acceptance limits are 85-115%,

Continuing Calibration Standard recovery for Naphthalen

Iow.

Soil Extraction for Volatiles

SAMPLE #: 492497 CLIENT SAMPLE ID: G-S3

SOLIDS, TOTAL 89

Volatile - 8260
1,1,1,2-tetrachloroethane <0.100
1,1,1-trichloroethane <0.100
1,1,2,2-tetrachioroethane <0.100
1,1,2-trichloroethane <0.100
1,1-dichloroethane <0.100
1,1-dichloroethene <0.100
1,1-dichloropropene <0.100
1,2,3-trichlorobenzene <0.100
1,2,3-trichloropropane <0.100
1,2,4-trichlorobenzene <0.100
1,2, 4-trimethylbenzene <0.100
1,2-dibromo-3-chloropropane <0.100
1,2-dibromoethane <0.100
1,2-dichlorobenzene <0.100
1,2-dichloroethane <0.100
1,2-dichloropropane <0.100
1,3,5-trimethylbenzene <0.100
1,3-dichlorobenzene <0.100
1,3-dichloropropane <0.100
1,4-dichlorobenzene <0.100
2,2-dichloropropane <0.100
2-butanone <0.500 -
2-chlorotoluene <0.100
2-hexanone <0.500
4-chiorotoluene <0.100
4-isopropyltoluene <0.100
4-methyl-2-pentanone <0.500
acetone <0.500
acrylonitrile <0.100
benzene <0.100
bromobenzene <0.100
bromochloromethane <0.100

PERCENT

MG/KG DRY WT.
MG/KG DRY WT.
MG/KG DRY WT.
MG/KG DRY WT.
MG/KG DRY WT.
MG/KG DRY WT.
MG/KG DRY WT,
MG/KG DRY WT.
MG/KG DRY WT.
MG/KG DRY WT.
MG/KG DRY WT.
MG/KG DRY WT.
MG/KG DRY WT.
MG/KG DRY WT.
MG/KG DRY WT.
MG/KG DRY WT.
MG/KG DRY WT.
MG/KG DRY WT.
MG/KG DRY WT.
MG/KG DRY WT,
MG/KG DRY WT.
MG/KG DRY WT.
MG/KG DRY WT.
MG/KG DRY WT.
MG/KG DRY WT.
MG/KG DRY WT.
MG/KG DRY WT.
MG/KG DRY WT.
MG/KG DRY WT.
MG/KG DRY WT.
MG/KG DRY WT.
MG/KG DRY WT.
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11/07/08

11/10/08

11/07/08
11/07/08
11/07/08
11/07/08
11/07/08
11/07/08
11/07/08
11/07/08
11/07/08
11/07/08
11/07/08
11/07/08
11/07/08
11/07/08
11/07/08
11/07/08
11/07/08
11/07/08
11/07/08
11/07/08
11/07/08
11/07/08
11/07/08
11/07/08
11/07/08
11/07/08
11/07/08
11/07/08
11/07/08
11/07/08 -
11/07/08
11/07/08

DATE/TIME SAMPLED: 11/05/08 @ 14:15

Surrogate {toluene-ds): 98 % recovery, (bromofluorobenzene): 100 % recovery, (1,2-dichlorobenzene-d4): 98 % recovery,

EPA 5035

¢ was below the established acceptance limits. Results for this analyte may be biased

DBA

DATE/TIME SAMPLED: 11/05/08 @ 15:30

SM18 25408

EPA 8260B
EPA 8260B
EPA 8260B
EPA 8260B
EPA 8260B
EPA 8260B
EPA 8260B
EPA 8260B
EPA 8260B
EPA 8260B
EPA 8260B

EPA 8260B -

EPA 8260B
EPA 8260B
EPA 8260B
EPA 8260B
EPA 8260B
EPA 8260B
EPA 8260B
EPA 8260B
EPA 8260B
EPA 8260B
EPA 8260B
EPA 8260B
EPA 8260B
EPA 8260B
EPA 8260B
EPA 8260B
EPA 8260B
EPA 8260B
EPA 8260B
EPA 8260B

KCH

DBA
DBA
DBA
DBA
DBA
DBA
DBA
DBA
DBA
DBA
DBA
DBA
DBA
DBA
DBA
DBA
DBA
DBA
DBA
DBA
DBA
DBA
DBA
. DBA
" DBA
DBA
DBA
DBA
DBA
DBA
DBA
DBA
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LABORATORY SERVICES




ENV. PROD. & SVCS OF VT., SYRACUSE

PROJECT #: 231242

Soil Extraction for Volatiles
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532 State Fair Boulevard RECEIVED: 11/06/2008 @ 12:30
Syracuse, NY 13204 ]
ATTN: Mark Wilder Site Address:
WILSON FARMS
PO#: 19250 STORE #132
343 W. PULTENEY ST.
i CORNING, NY
CLIENT JOB NUMBER: N7208 '
DATE/TIME METHOD PERFORMED
TEST PERFORMED RESULTS UNITS PERFORMED NUMBER ' BY
_ SAMPLE #: 492497 CLIENT SAMPLE ID: G-33 DATE/TIME SAMPLED: 11/05/08 @ 15:30
Volatile - 8260
bromodichloromethane <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
bromoform <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
bromomethane . <0.500 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
carbon disuliide <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA R260B DBA
carbon tetrachloride <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA B260B DBA
chlorobenzene <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
chloroethane <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
chioroform <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
chioromethane <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
cis-1,2-dichloroethene <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA R260B DBA
cis-1,3-dichloropropene <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
dibromochloromethane - <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
dibromomethane <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
dichlorodifluoromethane <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
ethylbenzene <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
hexachlorobutadiene <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
iodomethane <0.500 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
isopropylbenzene <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
methylene chioride <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
mitbe <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
naphthalene <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
n-butylbenzene <0,100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
n-propylbenzene <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT.  11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
sec-butylbenzene <0.100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA 8260B DBA
styrene : <0100 MG/KG DRY WT. 11/07/08 EPA